## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution Recognizing Community Bridges as the Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County with the Outstanding Nonprofit Agency Award in the Collaborator Category.

WHEREAS, Community Bridges envisions a thriving community where every person has the opportunity to unleash their full potential; and

WHEREAS, Community Bridges has created a family of ten programs that deliver essential services, provides equitable access to resources, and advocates for health and dignity across every stage of life; and

WHEREAS, Community Bridges Community Bridges was at the forefront of assistance to families in Pajaro during the recent winter storms, collaborating with government officials and community-based organizations in Santa Cruz and Monterey counties to provide a coordinated response and to distribute aid to families affected by the storms and flooding; and

WHEREAS, Community Bridges had boots on the ground the day after the Pajaro levee breech providing door-to-door outreach, supplying and staffing evacuation centers, completing disaster assessments, directing families to cash donations, providing referrals to direct assistance, distributing gift cards, and coordinating workshops on tenant rights; and

WHEREAS, Community Bridges, continued these efforts. As of June 1, 2023, Community Bridges had distributed more than nine hundred thousand dollars in direct economic assistance to the people most affected and most at risk.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, hereby recognize and congratulate **Community Bridges** for being selected as the Nonprofit Alliance of Monterey County with the Outstanding Nonprofit Agency Award in the Collaborator Category.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2023, by the following vote,
to wit:		
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of	Supervisors of the	County of Monterey, State of
California, hereby certify that the forest	going is a true copy	of an original order of said Board of
Supervisors duly made and entered in	the minutes thereof	of Minute Book for the meeting
on, 2023.		
Dated:		

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By		
-	Deputy	